

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez, as amended to approve consent calendar item No. 70:

## Agreement No.: A-15192

- a. Approve Professional Services Agreement with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. to provide biological consulting services to facilitate the County's implementation of the Installation-Wide Multispecies Habitat Management Plan for former Fort Ord, California, for an amount not to exceed \$616,205.00 for an initial term of fourteen (14) months from April 20, 2021 to June 30, 2022 with the option to extend the Agreement for not more than a total of five (5) years; and as amended to add the following language to 3.1 Support adding to the list of stakeholders the scope of services Land Watch Monterey County; and to
- 3.1 Support adding to the list of stakeholders the scope of services Land Watch Monterey County; and to
- 3.2 Comments on the identification and definition of potential future development assumptions within habitat management areas shall be solicited from stakeholders.
- b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute the Professional Services Agreement and future amendments to the Agreement to extend the term beyond the original term where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the amount by more than ten percent (10%) of the approved Agreement amount, subject to review and approval of the Office of the County Counsel and the Auditor-Controller's Office.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 20th day of April 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, and Lopez

NOES: Supervisors Askew and Adams

**ABSENT: None** 

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting April 20, 2021.

Dated: May 12, 2021 File ID: A 21-107 Agenda Item No.: 70 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Depu